

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/20/2018 2:56 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95295-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

S. MICHAEL KUNATH, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,

Appellants.

---

**LEVINE AND BURKE RESPONDENTS'  
ANSWER TO CITY OF SEATTLE'S AND EOI'S  
STATEMENTS OF GROUNDS FOR DIRECT REVIEW**

---

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP  
Robert M. McKenna (WSBA 18327)  
Daniel J. Dunne, Jr. (WSBA 16999)  
Adam N. Tabor (WSBA 50912)  
701 Fifth Avenue, Ste 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
Phone: (206) 839-4300

Bean, Gentry, Wheeler & Peternell PLLC  
Gerry L. Alexander (WSBA 775)  
910 Lakeridge Way SW  
Olympia, WA 98502  
Phone (360) 357-2852

Talmadge Fitzpatrick Tribe  
PLLC  
Phil Talmadge (WSBA 6973)  
2775 Harbor Ave SW, 3rd Flr,  
Ste C  
Seattle, WA 98126  
Telephone (206) 574-6661

*Attorneys for Levine Respondents*

Lane Powell PC  
Scott M. Edwards (WSBA 26455)  
Ryan P. McBride (WSBA 33280)  
1420 Fifth Ave., Ste 4200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Phone: (206) 223-7000

The Freedom Foundation  
David Dewhirst (WSBA 48299)  
c/o The Freedom Foundation  
PO Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
Telephone (360) 956-3482

*Attorneys for Burke Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENTS AGAINST DIRECT REVIEW .....	3
A. There Is No Inconsistency Among Supreme Court Decisions That Cities Must Have “Express Authority” To Tax .....	3
B. There Is No Inconsistency Among Supreme Court Decisions That an Individual Resident’s Receipt Of Personal Income Is Not Subject To An Excise Tax.....	6
C. This Case Presents No “Fundamental and Urgent Issues” of Constitutional Interpretation requiring Prompt Determination Under RAP 4.2(a)(4).....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aberdeen Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 289 P. 536 (1930).....	11, 12
<i>Estate of Ackerley v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 906, 389 P.3d 583 (2017).....	8
<i>Apartment Operators Ass'n of Seattle, Inc. v. Schumacher</i> , 56 Wn.2d 46, 351 P.2d 124 (1960).....	12
<i>Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2014).....	4
<i>Cary v. Bellingham</i> , 41 Wn.2d 468, 250 P.2d 114 (1952).....	7
<i>City of Seattle v. T-Mobile West Corp.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 79, 397 P.3d 931 (2017).....	4
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	4
<i>City of Wenatchee v. Chelan Cnty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 181 Wn. App. 326, 325 P.3d 419 (2014).....	5
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	12
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	13
<i>Harbour Vill. Apartments v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 139 Wash. 2d 604, 989 P.2d 542 (1999).....	12
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 804, 650 P.2d 193 (1982).....	4

<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King Cnty. v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Petroleum Nav. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 495, 55 P.2d 1056 (1936).....	12
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	11
<i>San Telmo Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 20, 735 P.2d 673 (1987).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402 (1933).....	6
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner</i> , 178 Wash. 72 (1934).....	6, 7
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	2, 9
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999).....	13

**Statutes**

RCW 35.22.280(32).....	1, 5
RCW 35.65.030 .....	1
RCW 35.82.020 .....	5
RCW 35A.11.020.....	1, 5, 6
RCW 35A.82.020.....	1

**Other Authorities**

City of Seattle, *2013 Adopted and 2014 Endorsed Budget* (2013) (“2013 Seattle Budget Book”), at 44 *available at* [http://www.seattle.gov/financedepartment/13adoptedbudget/documents/Full2013Adopted2014EndorsedBudget\\_000.pdf](http://www.seattle.gov/financedepartment/13adoptedbudget/documents/Full2013Adopted2014EndorsedBudget_000.pdf) .....15

City of Seattle, *2018 Proposed Budget* (“2018 Seattle Proposed Budget Book”) at 100 *available at* <http://www.seattle.gov/financedepartment/18proposedbudget/documents/2018ProposedBudgetBook.pdf>.....15

H.R.J. Res. 12 (Wash. 1934).....13

H.R.J. Res. 37 (Wash. 1973).....13

H.R.J. Res. 42 (Wash. 1970).....13

RAP 4.2(a) ..... *passim*

RAP 13.4(b) .....3

Washington Const. art. VII, § 1 .....9, 10
